

No. 23-227

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SARAH K. MOLINA and CHRISTINA VOGEL,
Petitioners,

v.

DANIEL BOOK, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Katie Townsend
Gabe Rottman
Mara Gassmann
Grayson Clary
REPORTERS COMMITTEE FOR
FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
1156 15th St. NW, Suite 1020
Washington, D.C. 20005
bbrown@rcfp.org
(202) 795-9300

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The right to observe and document policing is of critical public importance.	4
a. The right to observe and document policing is essential to self-rule and equality under the law.....	6
b. The right to observe and document policing depends on an enforceable remedy for damages.....	9
II. The right to observe and document policing follows “with obvious clarity” from the broader right to gather the news in public places.	11
a. Ordinary standards—including the right to be free from retaliation—apply to the right to gather news.....	13
b. Lower courts have failed to apply ordinary standards to the right to gather news.	16
CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	17
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	13, 15, 16, 17
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchs. Ass’n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011).....	12, 13
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	6
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Lieberman</i> , 439 F. Supp. 862 (N.D. Ill. 1976).....	2, 3
<i>Channel 10, Inc. v. Gunnarson</i> , 337 F. Supp. 634 (D. Minn. 1972).....	2
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	13
<i>City of Houston v. Hill</i> , 482 U.S. 451 (1987).....	17
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	18
<i>Cox Broad. Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	7

<i>Crocker v. Beatty</i> , 995 F.3d 1232 (11th Cir. 2021)	17
<i>Dayton Newspapers, Inc. v. Starick</i> , 345 F.2d 677 (6th Cir. 1965)	2
<i>Dorfman v. Meiszner</i> , 430 F.2d 558 (7th Cir. 1970)	3
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	9
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964).....	7
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	2, 14, 17
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006).....	14
<i>Index Newspapers LLC v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 977 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2020)	5
<i>Irizarry v. Yehia</i> , 38 F.4th 1282 (10th Cir. 2022).....	2, 5
<i>Joseph Burstyn, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 343 U.S. 495 (1952).....	13, 15
<i>Kelly v. Borough of Carlisle</i> , 622 F.3d 248 (3d Cir. 2010).....	18

<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018).....	10
<i>Miami Herald Publ'g Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	4, 5
<i>Mills v. Alabama</i> , 384 U.S. 214 (1966).....	6
<i>Minneapolis Star & Trib. Co. v. Minn. Comm'r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	15
<i>Mocek v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 813 F.3d 912 (10th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	9
<i>Neb. Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	3, 9
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....	14, 15
<i>Quraishi v. St. Charles Cnty.</i> , 986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)	12, 16
<i>Reed v. Lieurance</i> , 863 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2017)	18
<i>Regan v. Time, Inc.</i> , 468 U.S. 641 (1984).....	8
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	2, 7, 19

<i>Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020).....	9
<i>S.H.A.R.K. v. Metro Parks Serving Summit Cnty.</i> , 499 F.3d 553 (6th Cir. 2007)	18, 19
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	13, 14, 15
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	14
<i>Smith v. Daily Mail Publ'g Co.</i> , 443 U.S. 97 (1979).....	2, 13, 19
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	13
<i>Taylor v. Riojas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....	12
<i>Tobey v. Jones</i> , 706 F.3d 379 (4th Cir. 2013)	14
<i>United States v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 497 F.2d 102 (5th Cir. 1974)	3
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989).....	15
<i>Williamson v. Mills</i> , 65 F.3d 155 (11th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....	15

Other Authorities

- Alex Horton, *In Violent Protest Incidents, a Theme Emerges: Videos Contradict Police Accounts*, Wash. Post (June 6, 2020), <https://perma.cc/UTU8-5VX7> 7
- Claire Wardle et al., Tow Ctr. for Digital Journalism, *Amateur Footage: A Global Study of User-Generated Content in TV and Online News Output* (2014)..... 8
- Concepción de León, *D.A. Won't Prosecute Reporter Arrested While Covering Shooting of Deputies*, N.Y. Times (Sept. 24, 2020), <https://perma.cc/RG8A-44CG>..... 10
- Iowa Jury Finds Des Moines Register Reporter Andrea Sahouri Not Guilty on All Charges*, Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press (Mar. 2, 2021), <https://perma.cc/44C3-LCN3>..... 10, 11
- John S. Clayton, Note, *Policing the Press: Retaliatory Arrests of Newsgatherers After Nieves v. Bartlett*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 2275 (2020)..... 9
- Joseph Ojo & Michelle Solomon, *Proposed Bill Could Make Cell Phone Video of Police Illegal in Some Cases*, Local 10 (July 21, 2021), <https://perma.cc/8G9M-XHKK>..... 20

Justin Zarembo, <i>Dashcam Proves Woman Lied About Cop Aiming Gun at Her</i> , NJ.com (Dec. 2, 2015), https://perma.cc/3JUT-JH8S	7
Marty Schladen, <i>More than a Year Later, No Discipline for Cop Who Pepper-Sprayed Journalists</i> , Ohio Cap. J. (July 12, 2021), https://perma.cc/3JG7-ENTM	11
Paul Pringle & Andrew Blankstein, <i>King Case Led to Major LAPD Reforms</i> , L.A. Times (June 17, 2012), https://perma.cc/EWF9-GPQD	6
PEN America, <i>Press Freedom Under Fire in Ferguson</i> (2014).....	10
Pete Brown, <i>Eyewitness Media Hub, A Global Study of Eyewitness Media in Online Newspaper Sites</i> (2015).....	8
Ram Subramanian & Leily Arzy, <i>State Policing Reforms Since George Floyd's Murder</i> , Brennan Ctr. for Justice (May 21, 2021), https://perma.cc/3E9V-3SXG	8
Report of the Independent Commission on the Los Angeles Police Department (1991).....	6, 7
Sarah Matthews et al., <i>Reporters Comm. for Freedom of the Press, Press Freedoms in the United States 2020</i> (2021), https://perma.cc/KE9J-LWXH	10

Special Awards and Citations: Darnella Frazier,
The Pulitzer Prizes (2021),
<https://perma.cc/JVH8-FABW> 5
